
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have 
saved the Authority approx. £3.96 in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson)
Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, Gordon, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, 
Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne 

Mrs P Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church in 
Wales representative), Ms Catrin Lewis (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Mrs Hayley Smith (Parent Governor 
Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2.30 pm

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
October 2015

4  School Performance Monitoring - School Inspections and Literacy 
and Numeracy Report  (Pages 5 - 36)

This report provides the Committee with an update on recent Estyn 
School Inspections and the performance of schools in the recent 
National Literacy and Numeracy tests.

(a) Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member for Education) will be 
in attendance and may wish to make a statement;

(b) Nick Batchelar, Director of Education and Lifelong Learning and 

2.35 pm



Angela Kent (Head of Achievement and Inclusion) will present 
the report and be available to any questions Members may 
have;

(c) Questions from Committee Members.

5  Draft Corporate Parenting Strategy Report  (Pages 37 - 60)

This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to undertake 
the pre-decision scrutiny of the Strategy prior to its consideration at 
Cabinet on 12 November.

(a) Councillor Sue Lent, Cabinet Member, Early Years, Children & 
Families and Deputy Leader, will be in attendance and may wish 
to make a statement;

(b) Tony Young, Director of Social Services and Irfan Alam, 
Assistant Director, will introduce the report and be available to 
answer questions;

(c) Questions from Committee Members

3.15 pm

6  Central South Consortium Correspondence  (Pages 61 - 72)

This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to review and 
respond to the Consortium’s Joint Committee’s proposals for the future 
scrutiny of the Consortium.

(a) Scrutiny Officer to briefly introduce the report;

(b) Questions from Committee Members.

4.00 pm

7  Correspondence Report  (Pages 73 - 132)

To provide the Committee copies of the correspondence sent and 
responses received since July 2015.

(a) Scrutiny Officer to briefly introduce the report;

(b) Questions from Committee Members.

4.30 pm

8  Way Forward  5.00 pm

9  Date of next meeting  
The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee is on 8 December 2015 @ 4.30 pm in Committee Room 4.

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 4 November 2015
Contact:  Mandy Farnham  Tel: 029 2087 24128  Email: Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 OCTOBER 2015

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, 
Gordon, Murphy, Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne

: Co-opted Members: Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative) 
and Mrs Hayley Smith (Parent Governor Representative)

33 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan, Mrs P. Arlotte (Roman Catholic 
Representative) and Catrin Lewis (Parent Governor Representative)

34 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote.  There were no declarations of interest.

35 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee meeting of 15 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

36 :   BUDGET MONITORING PANEL - MONTH 4 BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT 

Martyn Hutchings, Principal Scrutiny Officer, presented this report.

The purpose of this report was to provide Members with an update on the outcome of 
the first meeting of the Budget Monitoring Panel that was recently established by the 
Committee. The meeting was held on 16 October 2015 and focused on a review of 
the month four budget monitoring Cabinet report.

The Principal Scrutiny Officer briefed the Committee on the key points of the meeting.  
During discussion the following points were made:

 In respect of the Education saving ‘staff realignment and re-structuring’, 
Education was aware that Estyn would be visiting and this should have been 
factored into their proposals, rather than used as a reason for not achieving 
some of the proposed savings.

 In respect of the Business Support review, Children’s Services appear to have 
submitted proposals but had not prioritised them.  In relation to these 
proposals it would be useful to know what actions, if any, had been taken and 
when.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 It might sometimes be useful to invite officers to the meetings so that they 
could elaborate on written answers that had been provided.

AGREED: That the report be noted and a letter sent to the relevant Cabinet 
Members.

37 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

Martyn Hutchings, Principal Scrutiny Officer, presented this report.

Following most Committee meetings, the Chair writes a letter to the relevant Cabinet 
Member or Officer, summing up the Committee’s comments and recommendations 
regarding the issues considered during that meeting.  The key points raised in the 
Committee’s letter are taken from the way forward discussion at the end of each 
meeting and captured in the minutes of the meetings. Responses are evidenced in 
future reports or copied to Members if specifically requested. 

The Committee received a summary of all letters sent and responses received, 
together with an indication of whether the consideration of the issues resulted in any 
further action being required.  The Committee also received a copy of all 
correspondence sent and all responses received since the Committee’s meeting in 
July 2015.

AGREED: That the report be noted.

38 :   NATIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE FOR WALES AND THE VALE, VALLEYS 
AND CARDIFF (VVC) REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member, Early Years, 
Children & Families and Deputy Leader), Tony Young (Director of Children’s 
Services), Rachel Evans (Head of Children’s Services for the Vale of Glamorgan), 
Suzanne Griffiths (Director of Operations, National Adoption Service) and Angela 
Harris (Regional Adoption Manager – Vale, Valleys & Cardiff Adoption Service).

The purpose of this report was to provide the Committee with an update on the 
National Adoption Service for Wales (NAS) which is hosted by the City of Cardiff 
Council and an opportunity to review and comment on the implementation and 
operations of the Vale, Valleys and Cardiff (VVC) Regional Adoption Collaborative for 
which the Vale of Glamorgan Council is the lead local authority.  The briefing report 
set out key information about the National Adoption Service and the Regional 
service- together with some performance information for the period 2011 – 2014 and 
specific performance information for 2014 – 15.

Officers gave presentations on the National and Regional elements of the service, 
following which the Chairperson invited questions from the Committee.

The Committee asked where indep
[...]
Government will also scrutinise the national arrangements.

The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the meeting, 
for their presentations and for answering questions from Members.

AGREED: That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member highlighting the issues raised during the Way Forward discussion.

39 :   WAY FORWARD 

During the Way Forward discussion the Committee agreed the content of the letter 
that the Chairperson would send to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the Committee, 
highlighting the issues raised and comments made in relation to the agenda items 
that had been discussed during the meeting.

40 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on 10 November 2015 at 2.30pm in Committee Room 
4, County Hall.

The meeting terminated at 6.55 pm

Page 4



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

 10 November 2015

SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE MONITORING – ESTYN INSPECTION 
OUTCOMES and LITERACY and NUMERACY

Background

1. When considering its work programme for the year, the Committee agreed to 

receive a series of performance monitoring reports which would focus mainly 

on the implementation of the Estyn Inspection Action Plan but which would 

also include the Annual Performance of Schools report for the last academic 

year.

2. The Annual Performance of Cardiff Schools report provides an overview of 

the progress made by Cardiff schools in raising the standards attained by 

pupils, and thereby achieving the objectives and targets set by the Council for 

the educational attainment of children and young people in Cardiff.  It is 

normally considered by this Committee in January and considered by the 

Council’s Cabinet at a later meeting.

3. The Director of Education and Lifelong learning has, however, identified 

certain performance areas within the overall report which are already 

available to be scrutinised, ahead of the main report. The earlier 

consideration of these areas  will enable the Committee to focus on the 

issues raised in the following areas:

 Outcomes of inspections for schools inspected in the period 

September 2010 to July 2015 (Appendix A).

 Performance in the National Literacy and Numeracy Tests 

(Appendix B).

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Outcomes from Inspections

4. The report on the outcomes of inspections for schools inspected in the period 

September 2010 to July 2015 (copy attached at Appendix A) shows that of 

the 76 primary schools inspected in Cardiff whose reports have been 

published, thirty eight (50%) have required a follow-up activity; fourteen (18%) 

have required Estyn follow-up monitoring; two schools required special 

measures; and six required significant improvements. Nine schools received 

a judgment of Excellent in one or both of the overall indicators, and sixteen 

(21%) schools required local authority monitoring. 

5. Of the five special schools inspected, one received a judgement of Excellent 

on both overall indicators, three received judgements of Good and the other 

required Estyn monitoring. 

6. Of the 18 secondary schools inspected, 13 have required follow-up 

monitoring. Three of these required special measures (Cardiff proposed that 

one of these schools should close) and three significant improvement. Four 

schools required Estyn monitoring and three schools required local authority 

monitoring. Two schools received a judgement of Excellent on one or both of 

the overall indicators.

Performance in the National Literacy and Numeracy Tests

7. This report provides information following the introduction of the National 

Literacy programme and National Numeracy programme in 2012. The 

resultant National Reading and Numeracy tests (where outcomes are given 

as standardised scores) were introduced in 2013, and this is the third year on 

year progress report (copy attached at Appendix B). 

8. Results are presented in this release in three bands of standardised scores. 

“Less than 85” represents pupils with standardised scores more than one 

Page 6



standard deviation less than the mean. “Between 85 and 115” represents 

pupils with standardised scores within one standard deviation either side of 

the mean. “More than 115” represents pupils with standardised scores more 

than one standard deviation above the mean.

9. The key issues highlighted in the report, attached at Appendix B, are:

 The outcomes from test scores and teacher assessments are 

improving in nearly all areas and at the end of every key stage.

 At each key stage, and in both literacy and numeracy, the proportion of 

pupils whose test results are in the average band or above is lower 

than the proportion of pupils assessed by teacher to be at the expected 

level or above.

 The performance of girls is higher than boys in nearly all indicators in 

the average band, and in reading at the above average band.

Scope of Scrutiny

10.This report will provide the Committee with an opportunity to review 

performance in the two areas. It will also enable Members to enquire as to:

i. How have Cardiff schools performed in achieving their 

responsibilities to all learners?

ii. Have any lessons been learnt from the analysis of the results and 

what actions have been taken to address any issues?

iii. What actions have been implemented to ensure improvements in 

provision in areas achieving below the Consortium average and the 

All Wales average?

Way Forward

11.The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a copy of “The outcome 

of Estyn Inspections and Performance in the National Literacy and Numeracy 

Tests” (copies attached at Appendix A and B). Councillor Sarah Merry 

Page 7



(Cabinet Member for Education) may wish to make a statement.  Nick 

Batchelar, Director of Education and Lifelong Learning and Angela Kent, 

Head of Achievement and Inclusion, will introduce the report, and are 

avai
[...]
improved arrangements to identify and intervene in underperforming 
schools are impacting on leadership capacity, standards of attainment and the 
quality of provision in schools. This has improved the relative performance of 
schools. 

Develop Leadership Capacity

27. In 2015 in schools where the capacity to improve is judged to be good or better a 
system of “Peer Review” has started. Eligible schools are grouped into threes 
and the headteachers work together to carry out a school review with a 
previously agreed focus. This allows good practice to be shared but also builds 
the expertise of the Headteachers involved in peer evaluation.

28. In order to build leadership capacity within schools the local authority 
commissions a range of leadership development programmes that are arranged 
by the consortium and delivered by experienced leaders and practitioners. 
These include: 
 Aspiring middle leaders
 Aspiring senior leaders
 Aspiring headteachers
 New to headship
 Strategic headship (refresher course for heads in post 5 or more years and for 

those that need to make rapid improvement)
 Consultant Leaders-for experienced high achievers who have the commitment 

and capacity to support other schools
 Executive headship-for headteachers running more than one school.

29. Governance is being strengthened through the provision of both generic 
mandatory training and bespoke training particularly in red and amber schools. 
There has been a concerted effort by the local authority and schools to reduce 
the number of governor vacancies and to appoint governors which have a 
broader range of background and experience to bring to governing bodies.

30. The consortium has recruited a number of experienced governors to act as 
consultant governors in schools where there is a need to further develop the role 
of the governing body in challenging underperformance and holding the school 
leadership to account.

Page 15



Page 16



Appendix 1 – Summary of Inspection Outco
[...]
her Assessments

14.The data in Appendix 1 shows the test scores at the end of each key stage and 
compares the proportion of pupils in the average band SS85+ with the proportion of 
pupils teacher assessed to be at the expected level.

Page 24



Appendix B

15.The outcomes from test scores and teacher assessments are improving in nearly all 
areas and at the end of every key stage. The rate of increase is greatest in the 
national numeracy reasoning test at the end of year 9, increasing the proportion of 
pupils in at least the average band by 8.1 percentage points. This is significantly 
larger than any increases in teacher assessments in 2015.

16.At each key stage and in all areas the proportion of pupils in the average band is 
lower than the proportion of pupils at the expected level. The differences are greatest 
in mathematics and smallest in Welsh.

17.The tests assess a narrower range of skills than those assessed through teacher 
assessment. For example, in Welsh and English, the tests only assess pupils’ 
reading skills whereas teacher assessments also take into account pupils’ oracy and 
writing skills. This is one possible cause for the difference seen in the figures.

18.The large proportion of pupils, particularly in the Foundation Phase, with English as 
an additional language also has an impact on the overall reading test results. These 
pupils develop their oracy skills ahead of their reading and writing skills.

19.The difference in the performance of girls and boys in the national numeracy tests is 
very similar to the difference in performance in teacher assessments in mathematics. 
However in the reading tests there is some discrepancy between the difference in 
girls and boys performance in the tests and in the teacher assessment of 
English/Welsh.

Performance of Boys Compared to Girls 

20.Data on the performance of boys compared to girls in the national tests is shown in 
Appendix 2. Overall the performance of girls is higher than boys in nearly all 
indicators in the average band and in reading at the above average band. In all the 
tests, a greater proportion of girls and boys achieve standardised scores of at least 
115 than across Wales as a whole.

21.There are a greater proportion of girls than boys with standardised scores of at least 
85, in all year groups of nearly all the national tests (Appendix 2). The differences 
are greater in reading than in either of the numeracy tests.  The differences in the 
tests follow a similar pattern to those nationally.

22.Within the average band, in the reading tests in both English and Welsh, girls’ 
performance is above that of boys by up to 9 percentage points. In the numeracy 
tests the greatest difference is 5.5 percentage points in the procedural test in year 2. 
In years 4, 8 and 9 the performance of boys exceeds that of girls.  

23.Above the average band, the performance of girls is greater than boys in reading in 
both English and Welsh. However, in both the numeracy tests girls do not perform as 
highly as boys. This pattern is replicated in the national performance figures.

Page 25



Appendix B

Factors Affecting Progress

Some common themes emerge from the overall pattern of test results.

Literacy

24. In schools where pupils make good progress in reading:
 pupils are taught to use a variety of reading strategies and comprehension 

skills; 
 opportunities are planned for pupils to apply their reading skills for a variety of 

purposes, which gives pupils confidence when tackling unseen texts; and
 teachers consider the styles of questions that are used in reading tests and 

incorporate them into everyday teaching and learning.

25.Where performance is relatively weak:
 data is not scrutinised and used effectively to target individuals and groups of 

pupils; 
 reading sessions are often not skills focused and  there is limited coverage of 

text types which does not allow pupils to be flexible readers; and
 schools have not responded ad
[...]
 now evolved to become a ‘Corporate Parenting Strategy’ which has 

been developed working in partnership with colleagues from the 

University Health Board and the Education and Lifelong Learning 

Directorate to reflect that the corporate responsibility for looked after 

children is embraced by all partner agencies and not just social services. 

6. The key issues summarised in the Cabinet Report are:

 Collaboration between early intervention, prevention and the looked 

after children service.

 Reducing the number of looked after children.

 Admitting the right children in to care at the right time.

 Promoting permanency through special guardianship and / or 

adoption.

 Continuing the promotion of long term placements with connected 

carers.

Page 38



 Continuing to improve the choice of high quality in-house 

placements.

 Effectively managing the use of external residential and independent 

fostering agency placements.

 Continuing to improve services for children with disabilities including 

short break care.

 Improve the education attainment and achievement for all looked 

after Children.

 Improving and supporting the emotional well-being of looked after 

children.

 Arrangements for the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee.

Scope of Scrutiny

7. At this meeting Members may wish to consider the draft Corporate 

Parenting Strategy Sept 2015 – Sept 2017 and to pass on any 

observations, comments or recommendations to Cabinet prior to their 

consideration of the draft report attached at Appendix A.

8. Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children & Families 

and Deputy Leader) has been invited and may make a statement.  Tony 

Young (Director of Social Services) and Irfan Alam (Assistant Director, 

Children’s Services) will make a presentation and will be available to 

answer any questions Members may have.

Way Forward

9. Members may wish to comment on the draft Cabinet report attached at 

Appendix A, submit any comme
[...]
. 
This covers their education, health and welfare, what they do in their leisure time and 
holidays, how they celebrate their culture and how they receive praise and 
encouragement for their achievements. It also extends to providing appropriate 
support once young people have left care, including continued assistance around 
education, training or employment, and emotional and practical support.  
 
Corporate Parenting is a responsibility for the whole Local Authority – all its members 
and all its officers. It is not limited solely to those services targeted at children. Cardiff’s 
approach is for services across the Children’s Services to work together and with 
partner agencies to bring together areas such as education, housing, employment and 
leisure.  
 
 
 
 

(NSPCC 2015, https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/research-

reports/achieving-emotional-wellbeing-for-looked-after-children.pdf 

 

 

 

Page 59

https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/research-reports/achieving-emotional-wellbeing-for-looked-after-children.pdf
https://www.nspcc.org.uk/globalassets/documents/research-reports/achieving-emotional-wellbeing-for-looked-after-children.pdf


 

17 
 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 

 

Page 60



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
10 NOVEMBER 2015

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM – CORRESPONDENCE

Reason for the Report

1. To enable Members to consider the content of a letter received by the Committee’s 

Chair on 27 October 2015, proposing a new model through which elected Members 

across all five Local Authorities can effectively scrutinise the work of the Consortium, 

(copy attached at Appendix A).

2. The letter included:

a. a copy of a report on the Central South Consortium response to the 

findings of a recent Welsh Audit Office / Estyn remit review of the 

Consortia in Wales (copy attached at Appendix B), and 

b. a briefing paper for the National Assembly for Wales’ Children, Y
[...]
y 
budget was therefore in line with the purpose of the budget as approved by 
Council in February 2015 and was approved by Cabinet as part of the Month 4 
Monitoring Report. If the monitoring position in this area were to improve during 
the year then an adjustment to the contingency allocation can be made, however 
at this stage there is no indication that this will be the case. 
 
Yn gwyir, 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Councillor / Y Cynghorydd Graham Hinchey 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Performance  
Aelod Cabinet dros Wasanaethau Corfforaethol a Perf formiad  

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Performance Monitoring - School Inspections and Literacy and Numeracy Report
	Item 4 App A Outcomes of inspections
	Item 4 App B Performance in Literacy and Numeracy

	5 Draft Corporate Parenting Strategy Report
	Item 5 App A Corporate Parenting Strategy

	6 Central South Consortium Correspondence
	Item 6 App A Letter to All Chairs of Scrutiny
	Item 6 App B School improvement briefing
	Item 6 App C Select Committee Report

	7 Correspondence Report
	Item 7 App A Final draft Letter to Cabinet Member
	Item 7 App B - Correspondence Report
	Item 7 App C letters and Responses
	Response (Budget) from Cllr Merry 05.11.15
	Response (Budget) from Cllr Hinchey 05.11.15




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillor Richard Cook (Chairperson), Councillors Boyle, Chaundy, 
Gordon, Murphy, Dianne Rees and Lynda Thorne

Co-opted Members: Mrs P Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative), Ms Catrin Lewis 
(Parent Governor Representative) and Mrs Hayley Smith (Parent 
Governor Representative)

41 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Joyce and Councillor Morgan.

42 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part 3 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. There were no declarations of interest.

43 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the Committee Meeting of 13 October 2015 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

44 :   SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING - SCHOOL INSPECTIONS AND 
LITERACY AND NUMERACY REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong Learning), and Angela Kent (Head 
of Achievement and Inclusion).

The Committee had previously agreed to receive a series of performance monitoring 
reports focusing mainly on the Estyn Inspection Action Plan, but also the Annual 
Performance of Schools report for the last academic year.  

Certain areas of performance were already available to be scrutinised and this report 
and appendices dealt specifically with the Outcomes from Inspections and the 
performance in National Literacy and Numeracy Tests. 

Officers gave a presentation in respect of the outcomes of school inspected in the 
period September 2010 to July 2015.  

The Committee were advised in relation to the Outcomes from Inspections that, 
whilst the report identified a number of key issues and outlined schools judged as 
requiring significant improvement, requiring special measures and two secondary 
schools where the Local Authority had taken intervention action, improvements have 
been made but that it was an ongoing process.  

The actions being undertaken in partnership with the Central South Consortium were 
outlined in the report and the Committee noted that the improved arrangements to 



identify and intervene in underperforming schools were impacting on leadership 
capacity, standards of attainment and the quality of provision in schools.  

The Chairperson invited questions from the Committee.

The Committee questioned whether lessons had been learnt from the Eastern High 
School Inspection Report, particular bearing in mind the ongoing consultation in 
respect of the proposed merger of Glyn Derw and Michaelston Community College.  
The Committee were advised that careful consideration had been given to the 
appointment of an experienced leader and practitioners; to improvements that could 
be made to the school environment; and the need to strengthen the inclusion 
provision.

The Committee were advised that a report on the merger would be provided to the 
Committee following the completion of the consultation.

Members were advised that all school assessments were now in line with Estyn 
inspections.  It was noted that previously schools had been informed that they were 
performing well but had then received a disappointing assessment from Estyn as 
Governors had not realised the significance that a deficit budget would have on that 
assessment.

Officers then gave a presentation in respect of the National Literacy and Numeracy 
Tests.

The Committee were advised of the key issues contained in the report In relation to 
the performance in National Literacy and Numeracy Tests, namely that the outcomes 
from tests scores and teacher assessments were improving in most areas and at the 
end of every key stage; at the end of the key stage the proportion of pupils whose 
test results were in the average band or above was lower than the proportion of 
pupils assessed by the teacher as being at the expected level or above; and that the 
performance of girls is higher than boys in nearly all indicators in the average band, 
and in reading in the above average band.

The Committee queried whether or not the literacy results in the Foundation Phase 
provided were in any way affected by children within those year groups who have 
English as an Additional Language (EAL) and whether the percentage of children 
with EAL can be ascertained.  Members were advised that the Consortium had 
indicated that the figures do contain a percentage of children with EAL and those 
figures could be disaggregated and provided.

The Committee asked whether year on year monitoring of Year 6/Year 7 pupils was 
taking place bearing in mind it is such a crucial time for them, particularly when 
considering some of the literacy and numeracy skills of those starting 
comprehensive/secondary school.  Officers indicated that teachers are provided with 
the necessary training to equip them to deal with pupils with those issues. 

The Committee were concerned to ensure, as they had done previously, that 
teachers had access to a pool of expert teachers to support them.  Members were 
advised that the Consortium has developed excellence hubs for teachers to tap into. 
Members were also informed that schools did have access to the improving teacher 
programme and the outstanding teacher programme.



Members queried the progress made in addressing attainment issues in respect of 
Looked after Children, children with English as an Additional language and those 
using the Free School Meal service.  Members were advised that it is an improving 
picture, the gap is closing particularly in Primary Schools.  The Committee requested 
that the Annual Schools report to be presented in January 2016 should include a 
breakdown of that data to enable Members to assess the progress made.

The Committee noted that a great deal of the information provided in the report was 
in tabular form and requested that in future, where possible,  information be 
presented in graph form to enable Members to more easily assess the information 
and the trends emerging. 

The Chairperson thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the meeting, 
for their presentations and for answer questions from Members.  

AGREED:  That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member highlighting the issues raised. View Letter

45 :   DRAFT CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member, Early Years, 
Children & Families and Deputy Leader), and Tony Young (Director of Social 
Services).

The Director advised the Committee that the report was not yet ready to be 
considered by the Committee and would be brought back to a future committee.
 
46 :   CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM CORRESPONDENCE 

Martyn Hutchings, Principal Scrutiny Officer presented the report.  

The purpose of the report was to enable Members to consider the content of a letter 
received from the Central South Consortium dated 27 October 2015.

The Committee agreed with the proposal to hold termly meetings with the Scrutiny 
Chair with a view to sharing best practice.

However, bearing in mind the Council is still in Estyn Monitoring, Members felt that it 
would be unwise to reduce the number of times the Committee scrutinises the work 
of the Consortium to once a year and therefore propose that the current practice is 
continued, namely inviting the Consortium to attend 3 meetings a year, until the 
Council has been removed from Estyn monitoring.

AGREED:  That the Chairperson writes to the Central South Consortium informing 
them of its decision. View Letter 

47 :   CORRESPONDENCE REPORT 

The Committee received copies of correspondence sent and received in relation to 
matters previously scrutinised by this Committee.  

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b7562/Correspondence%20following%20committee%20meeting%2010th-Nov-2015%2014.30%20Children%20and%20Young%20People%20Scrutiny%20.pdf?T=9
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b7562/Correspondence%20following%20committee%20meeting%2010th-Nov-2015%2014.30%20Children%20and%20Young%20People%20Scrutiny%20.pdf?T=9


AGREED – That the correspondence report and attached documentation be noted.

48 :   WAY FORWARD 

During the way forward discussion the Committee agreed on the content of the letter 
the Chairperson would send to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the Committee, 
highlighting the issues raised and comments made in relation to the agenda items 
that had been discussed during the meeting.

49 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 8 December 2015 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 4.

The meeting terminated at 4.05 pm


